

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

<hr/>)	
FERRING PHARMACEUTICALS INC.,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Supplemental to
)	Civil Action No. 1:15-cv-802 (RC)
)	
THOMAS E. PRICE, M.D., in his official)	
capacity as SECRETARY, UNITED STATES)	
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN)	
SERVICES,)	
)	
and)	
)	
SCOTT GOTTLIEB, M.D., in his official capacity)	
as COMMISSIONER OF FOOD AND)	
DRUG ADMINISTRATION,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
<hr/>)	

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF’S MOTION TO ENFORCE JUDGMENT

Catherine E. Stetson (D.C. Bar No. 453221)
Susan M. Cook (D.C. Bar No. 462978)
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004-1109
Telephone: (202) 637-5600
cate.stetson@hoganlovells.com
susan.cook@hoganlovells.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff Ferring Pharmaceuticals Inc.

Dated: September 8, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLES OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. FDA Affirmatively and Repeatedly Determined That Sodium Picosulfate Was Novel.....	1
II. This Court Relied on FDA’s Determination In Rendering Its Decision.....	7
III. FDA’s Conduct Violates The Law Of The Case Doctrine.	7
IV. FDA’s Actions On Remand Are Barred By Judicial Estoppel.....	9
V. This Court May Properly Consider The Other Ways In Which FDA’s Actions On Remand Are Unlawful.	11
A. FDA’s Conduct Violates Principles Of Retroactivity.....	12
B. FDA’s Conduct Violates Principles Of Due Process.....	13
C. FDA’s Actions On Remand Were Arbitrary And Capricious.	14
Conclusion	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alt. Sys. Concepts, Inc. v. Synopsys, Inc.</i> , 374 F.3d 23 (1st Cir. 2004).....	10
<i>Amarin Pharm. Ireland Ltd. v. FDA</i> , 106 F. Supp. 3d 196 (D.D.C. 2015).....	1
<i>Belizan v. Hershon</i> , 495 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	8
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	1, 15
<i>Cierco v. Mnuchin</i> , 857 F.3d 407 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	7
<i>Clark Ct.y, Nev. v. FAA</i> , 522 F.3d 437 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	14
<i>Heartland Reg. Med. Ctr. v. Leavitt</i> , 415 F.3d 24 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	11-12
<i>Krystal Cadillac-Oldsmobile GMC Truck, Inc. v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 337 F.3d 314 (3d Cir. 2003).....	11
<i>Larsen v. U.S. Navy</i> , 525 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	7
<i>Marshall v. Honeywell Tech. Sys. Inc.</i> , 828 F.3d 923 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	10
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	14
<i>Motor Veh. Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	14
<i>Mpras v. District of Columbia</i> , 74 F. Supp. 3d 265 (D.D.C. 2014).....	14
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001).....	9, 10

<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	12
<i>Slater v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 820 F.3d 1193 (11th Cir. 2016)	10
<i>Sloan v. Urban Title Servs., Inc.</i> , 770 F. Supp. 2d 216 (D.D.C. 2011)	7-8
<i>Trinity Broad. of Fla., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 211 F.3d 618 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	13
<i>United Pub. Workers of Am. (C.I.O.) v. Mitchell</i> , 330 U.S. 75 (1947).....	7
<i>United States v. Kayser-Roth Corp.</i> , 103 F. Supp. 2d 74 (D.R.I. 2000)	8 n.10
<i>United States v. Turtle Mountain Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 612 F.2d 517 (Ct. Cl. 1979).....	8
<i>Williamsburg Wax Museum, Inc. v. Historic Figures, Inc.</i> , 810 F.2d 243 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	9
Statutes	
21 U.S.C. §355(s).....	3
21 U.S.C § 355(1)(2)(A)(i)	4
